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2nd quarter meeting 

Tuesday May 3rd, 2022 

10:00 am  

 

 

The following people were in attendance:   

Amanda Tienda City of Laredo atienda@ci.laredo.tx.us 

Ana Ramirez RGC PD a.ramirez@cityofrgc.com 

Andrea Flores Laredo PD Aflores1@ci.laredo.tx.us 

Andrea Shepard MOCO911 ashepard@mc911.org 

Audrey Wilbourn Randall CO SO awilbourn@randallso.gov 

Belinda Esquivel SAPD Belinda.esquievel2@sanantonio.gov 

Bonnie Barnett AECC Bonnie.barnett@amarillo.gov 

Carla Hebert Sweetwater PD chebert@coswtr.org 

Charlesetta Malone DETCOG cmalone@detcog.gov 

Connie Chavarria City of Laredo cchavarria@ci.laredo.tx.us 

Cynthia Garza Harlingen PD cgarz@harlingenpolice.com 

Daniel Morones San Antonio PD daniel.morones@sanantonio.gov 

Denera White Bexar Metro 911 Network dwhite@bexarmetro.org 

Doug Burks WCTCOG dburks@westcentraltexas.org 

Eddie Guerro MRG911 Eddie.guerro@mrgdc.org 

Eliza Castillo DETCOG ecastillo@detcog.gov 

Eliza Lozano Zapata COSO elozano@zapatacountytx.gov 

Elizabeth DeLaCruz San Antonio PD Elizabeth.delacruz@sanantonio.gov 

Erik Diaz MRG911 Erik.diaz.mrgdc.org 

Janie Garcia Brownsville PD Janielopez2178@hotmail.com 

JoAnn Rodriguez San Antonio PD Joann.rodriguez@sanantonio.gov 

Joanne Gilliam McLennan County 911 jgilliam@mcead911.org 

Joel Davila Cameron County 911 jdavila@cameroncounty911.com 

Jorge L Gonzalez Starr County SO pio@starrcountyso.org 

Jose Garcia Jr CCECD jgarcia@cameroncounty911.com 

Juanita Castro Brownsville PD Juanita.castro@brownsvilletx.gov 

Karla Lozano Laredo PD klozano@ci.laredo.tx.us 

Laura Richardson AACOG lrichardson@aacog.com 

Laura Torres PBRPC 911 Laura.torres@pbrpc911.org 

Leticia Truex PR 9-1-1 ltruex@pr911.org 

Lisa Aguilar Midland 9-1-1 District lisa@mecd.org 

Michael Fernandez San Antonio PD Michaelfernandez2@santntonio.gov 



Moises Cruz Harlingen PD mcruz@harlingenpolice.com 

Nelson Martinez Roma PD nmartinez@cityof roma.net 

Pamela Frisk CAPCOG pfrisk@capcog.org 

Pattie Hanon ETCOG Pattie.hanon@etcog.org 

Rosa Martinez WCSO Rmgonzalez@webbcountytx.gov 

Silbia Barajas Cameron County 911 sbarajas@cameroncounty911.com 

Sonia Palacios City of Laredo 911 spalacios@ci.laredo.tx.us 

Sony Clauson GHC911 sonya@911.org 

Susana Cardona PBRPC 911 Susana.cardona@pbrpc911.org 

Vangie Dovalina AACOG vdovalina@aacog.com 

Veronica Zuniga San Antonio PD Veronica.zuniga@sanantonio.gov 

Zelenia Alvarez Bexar Metro 911 Network zalvarez@bexarmetro.org 

   

 

Call to Order: 10:07 am  

• Welcome – (Pattie Hanon) Icebreaker: What is the best and worst Valentines Gift you have 

received? 

• Approval of minutes from (February) Meeting – (Pattie Hanon)  

It was noted that Audrey Wilbourn was misspelled with an e.   

o Connie Chavarria motioned to approve minutes with above correction, seconded by 

Charlesetta Malone.  

o 4th  quarter minutes approved 

• Treasurer report – (Bonnie Barnett)  

o Presentation of balance by Bonnie Barnett, balance $5716.87.  

• 2022 Meeting Dates (Pattie Hanon) – There was a conflict with the NPEF conference in July for 

the meeting in Dallas.  That date was moved to July 19.  Upcoming meeting dates are July 19th in 

Dallas and October 25 in San Antonio at Bexar Metro.  

The July 19 meeting date at Frontiers of Flight Museum will be hosted by Lisa Aguilar and Joanne 

Giliam. The October 11 meeting in San Antonio will be at hosted by Bexar Metro.  Address is 4700 

Quarry Run, San Antonio 78249 

• Nomination of President Elect- Leticia Truex said to send her any nominations.  

• My 9-1-1 Shop – Doug Burks went over his new website.  It is www.my911ship.com.  They have 

new products.  There are updated activity books coming from Call to Contact 9-1-1.  There will be 

a Fall Co-Op order. 

• NENA Update – Sonya Clauson  

• NPEF- Leticia Truex- the dates are the same and they are virtual this year.  July 26-27.  

Registration is $30. There will be 10 educational sessions.  Adam Tim is opening speaker on both 

days and Tracy Eldridge will be co-speaker on first day.  Theme is Back to the Basics.  

Next year it will be in Austin where it was supposed to be last year.  There was discussion about it 

being in a bad part of town.  Leticia will check with NPEF committee on the location.  

http://www.my911ship.com/


• Campaign to recruit Telecommunicators – (Sonya Clauson) Sonya showed her short 3 min 

commercial clips.   Talked about ideas of how to bring more attention to how to become a 

telecommunicator in different areas.    

• Legislative Updates –Andrea Shepard- not many updates right now since they are not in session.  

There is the new CPR course which is causing a lot of issues.  TCOLE is still trying push it through 

without clarification of how to do what they require.  There was much discussion on that issue.  

Each agency will have to see how they can comply with the new TCOLE rules.  There was also 

discussion on how CSEC said they are no longer going to pay for certain training.  This will be 

brought up at the next CSEC meeting.   

• Committee Updates- Pattie Hanon 

We went over doing something different with the committees.  The Public Information and 

Communications committees will be combined.  Each committee Chair will take time to go over 

what their committee does each meeting.  There was discussion on doing a short training on 

different topics each meeting for each committee.  We will start this in the July meeting.   

• Share Time – 2 minutes  

o Zelenia Alvarez- Bexar Metro is working with the deaf community on the text to 9-1-1.      

o Amanda Tienda- Working on getting more pub ed completed and doing more in person 

events in her area. Looking for ideas. 

o Joanne Gilliam- Looking for info on getting a 9-1-1 trailer. 

o Leticia Truex- Doing a Safety Town event which is normally a week-long event. They work 

with the Fire Station and the Forest Services.  This year will be 2 day event K-2nd grade.  

The 5th grade does a game show.  They will have a summer kick off. 

o Pattie Hanon- Using DJ Promotions- Did T shirts for Telecommunicator Week.      

o Laura Richardson- Suggested adding something to the website with the links to the 

different companies we use for promotions and events so everyone can have access to it.     

• Adjourn - Motion to dismiss by Bonnie Barnett and seconded by Connie Chavarria. Motion 

carried. Meeting adjourned at 2:12pm. 


